
G R I L L  G A Z E B O

Questions, problems, or missing parts?
Before returning to the store, call or email Customer Service.

8am - 5pm, PST Monday - Friday
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Item No. 2 5 6 1 0 9 0
Model No. G F S 2 0 3 1 7 F
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RETAIN THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE USE.

A S S E M B L Y  I N S T R U C T I O N S
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Before beginning assembly of this product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with the Parts 
List. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product.  Contact customer 
service for replacement parts.

H1 H2

A1  1 Right Rear Leg
A2 1 Right Front Leg
A3 2 Left Rear Legs
B1 2 Long-side Header Beams
B2 2 Short-side Header Beams
C1 4 Long Corner Rafters
C2 4 Short Corner Rafters
D 1 Shelf Assembly
E 1 Rafter Hub
F 3 Accessory Hook Racks
G 1 Hanger Hook
H1 1 Upper Canopy
H2 1 Lower Canopy
I 6 Philips Head Screws
J 18 Threaded Knobs
K 4 Ground Stakes 
L 1 Philips Head Screwdriver

PART QTY  DESCRIPTION

K



P A R T S  D I A G R A M
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A S S E M B L Y

S T E P  1

Requires: A1, A2, A3, B1, B2, J
B U I L D  T H E  L O W E R  S T R U C T U R E
Connect the Long-Side Header Beam (B1)  to Right Rear Leg (A1) and Left Rear Leg (A3) using 
Threaded Knobs (J). Next connect Short-Side Header Beams (B2) using Threaded Knobs (J). Attach 
Right Front Leg (A2) and Left Front Leg (A3) to the other ends of the Short-Side Header Beams 
(B2) using Threaded Knobs (J). Finish by connecting the Long-Side Header Beam (B1) to Left Front 
Leg (A3) and Right Front Leg (A2) using Threaded Knobs (J).  
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A3



A S S E M B L Y

S T E P  2

Requires: D, F, I
A D D  H O O K S  T O  B O T T O M  O F  T A B L E
Connect the three (3) Accessory Hook Racks (F) to the underside of the Shelf Assembly (D) using 
Phillips Head Screws (I).
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A S S E M B L Y

S T E P  3

Requires: A1, A2, D, J
I N S T A L L  S H E L F  A S S E M B L Y
Install the Shelf Assembly (D) onto Right Front Leg (A2) and Right Rear Leg (A1) by inserting the 
holed tabs into the brackets, then fasten using Threaded Knobs (J). 
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A S S E M B L Y

S T E P  4

Requires: C1, E, G
R O O F  A S S E M B L Y
Install Hanger Hook (G) into the underside of  Rafter Hub (E). Then insert the ends of Long Corner 
Rafters (C1) into the Rafter Hub (E) as shown. The silver push buttons on parts C1 should make an 
audible click and protrude from the holes of the Rafter Hub (E) when securely connected. 
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A S S E M B L Y

S T E P  5

Requires: C1, C2, H2
A D D  L O W E R  C A N O P Y  A N D  U P P E R  R A F T E R S
Drape the lower canopy over the assembled roof frame, aligning the short and long sides. Then 
connect the Short Corner Rafters (C2) to the Long Corner Rafters (C1) as shown. The silver push 
buttons on parts C2 should make an audible click and protrude from the holes on parts C1 when 
securely connected.
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A S S E M B L Y

S T E P  6

Requires: C2, H1
I N S T A L L  U P P E R  C A N O P Y
Install the Upper Canopy (H1) to the Short Corner Rafters (C2) as shown.
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A S S E M B L Y

S T E P  7

Requires: A1, A2, A3, C1
I N S T A L L  R O O F  A S S E M B L Y
With two people, lift the roof assembly on top of the frame assembly and join them by inserting 
the post at each Long Corner Rafter (C1) into the receiving posts on the top of each Leg (A1, A2, & 
A3 x 2). The silver push buttons on parts C1 should make an audible click and protrude from the 
holes on the receiving posts when securely connected. 
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A S S E M B L Y

S T E P  8

Requires: A1, A2, A3, C1, H2, K
F I N A L  A S S E M B L Y
Finish installing the Lower Canopy (H2) by pulling down and out on the D-loops at each corner 
and inserting the ends of the Long Corner Rafters into the fabric pockets on the Lower Canopy.  
For the easiest assembly it is recommended to start with the Right Front Leg (A2), then move to 
Left Rear Leg (A3), then Left Front Leg (A3), and finish with Right Rear Leg (A1). If installing on the 
ground, insert Ground Stake (K) through one hole on each Leg (A1, A2, & A3). Be sure to use the 
appropriate fasteners (not provided) to secure the Grill Gazebo if installing on a wood or 
composite deck, or onto a concrete or paver patio. Your local store can help you find the 
appropriate fastener for your application.
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C L E A N I N G  &  M A I N T E N A N C E

I M P O R T A N T
If you have any problems with this product (missing or damaged parts, assembly issues, etc.),

P L E A S E  D O  N O T  R E T U R N  T O  T H E  R E T A I L E R / S T O R E
from where you purchased the product.

To expedite any future warranty claims, please retain the instruction sheet, 
warranty card and receipt for future use. 

C A R E  A N D  M A I N T E N A N C E
Be careful to never allow water to build up in frames as this will cause corrosion and freeze 
damage in cold climates. Wash all frames with a solution of mild soap and water. Rinse with 
clean water and dry with a soft absorbent cloth towel. Frames can be treated with a liquid wax 
for maximum protection against UV rays and/or salty, damp air. Canopy may be cleaned by hand 
with a solution of soap and water with a clean water rinse. Never machine wash the canopy as 
this will result in shrinkage or damage. Never use a commercial or home dryer to tumble dry 
fabric goods. 
Do not use bleach or solvents to clean any product! This will void the warranty.

2561090 |  GFS20317F CS@OUTSIDERLIFE .COM1-866-238-6800

Before returning to the store, call or email Customer Service.

1 - 8 6 6 - 2 3 8 - 6 8 0 0  
8am - 5pm, PST Monday - Friday

C S @ O U T S I D E R L I F E . C O M

STAPLE RECEIPT HERE



W A R R A N T Y

1 - Y E A R  L I M I T E D  W A R R A N T Y  P R O G R A M

C O N T A C T  C U S T O M E R  S E R V I C E  A T  1 - 8 6 6 - 2 3 8 - 6 8 0 0

For a period of one (1) year after date of purchase, the Manufacturer will either repair or replace defective 
components in accordance with this Limited Warranty. This warranty is between the Manufacturer and the 
original purchaser and is valid only when accompanied by the original purchaser’s sales receipt showing 
original date of purchase and location of purchase. Replacements under this warranty revert back to the
date of original purchase for future warranty.
The Manufacturer or its authorized dealer can accept or reject warranty claims based on its findings. This 
warranty applies in normal residential use only and is not intended for commercial use. The Manufacturer can 
make substitutions as required of materials, components, and sub-components of comparable value and 
utility. This warranty is limited to product repair or replacement (to be determined solely by the
Manufacturer). Warranty return is limited to only the single affected component.
This limited warranty covers only manufacturing defects and does not cover normal wear and tear, damage 
due to acts of nature (such as, but not limited to freezing or high winds), abuse or misuse, including chemical 
damage from suntan oil or other chemicals, exposure to extreme heat or cold, abrasion or excessive weight. 
This product is intended to be used in standard installations only. This warranty is void
if the product is not used for its intended purpose. The Manufacturer disclaims liability for any aspect of 
installation and any inconvenience caused by a defective part of a component.
Certain items are not covered by this warranty. These include, but are not limited to the following:
1. Components subjected to abuse, including abuse intended to simulate failure.
2. Damages caused by retailer, shipper or installation crew (such as scratches, dents, tears, chips, etc.).
3. Any part which merely exhibits normal wear yet functions essentially as new, including chips, scratches or
stretching of materials and stitching.
4. Tears, punctures, scratches or any damage caused by improper installation or use.
5. Damage to frames/welds resulting from improper assembly or exposure to water and/or sub-freezing
temperatures is not covered. General frame rusting is not covered.
6. Fading and/or discoloration of fabrics/cushions/straps/wicker resulting from exposure to the elements, 
chemicals, oils, fluids or any other cause are not covered.
7. Umbrella bases are not covered under any circumstances.
8. Items sold “as is” or floor models.
To make a claim, call the toll-free number below. Please have available a copy of the original sales receipt 
along with a brief description of the problem. Please also provide your email address and daytime telephone 
or cell phone number. All items may be charged actual freight costs plus $15 for handling. Repairs or 
replacement will be made at the Manufacturer’s option. Sales and use taxes, plus shipping and handling
charges are the responsibility of the consumer.
THIS IS THE ENTIRE EXCLUSIVE EXPRESS LIMITED LIABILITY. THE MANUFACTURER NEITHER MAKES NOR IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THOSE OF RETAILING 
DEALERS. THIS EXCLUSIVE REMEDY IS LIMITED TO RECEIPT OF A CREDIT IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPAIR 
OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY PRODUCT OR COMPONENT DEEMED TO BE DEFECTIVE UNDER THE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS AS STATED IN THIS WARRANTY. NEITHER THE PRODUCT MANUFACTURER NOR ITS AGENTS 
SHALL BE LIABLE IN ANY CASE FOR INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT OR  ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR 
NEGLIGENCE EVEN IF IT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE 
MAY BE REQUIRED BY LAW, THERE ARE NO OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE 
WARRANTY DESCRIBED HEREIN, AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED.
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S A F E T Y  I N S T R U C T I O N S
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W A R N I N G
To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following 
safety instructions before assembling and using the gazebo.

C A U T I O N
Always keep children under close supervision 
while they are using or around this product.
Never leave children unattended.

• Two people are required for this assembly. 
• Some parts may contain sharp edges. Wear protective gloves if necessary.
• When assembling and using this product, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of 
personal injury and damage to equipment. Please read all instructions before assembly and usage.
• This product is intended for domestic, outdoor use only.
• The product should be placed on flat, horizontal ground.
• Ensure enough clearance around the product. Before assembling the product, find level ground not less than
6' (1.8 m) away from any structures or obstructions such as fences, garages, houses, overhanging branches,
laundry lines, or electrical wires.
• The gazebo must be anchored with stakes onto the ground for added safety. It cannot be permanently attached to a 
concrete floor or platform. Do not assemble the gazebo on sandy, muddy or loose soil as stakes do not have enough 
anchorage in these types of soil.
• In case you set up more than one gazebo, keep a minimum distance of 10' (3 m) between the gazebos.
• Any assembly or maintenance of the product must be carried out by adults only.
• Arrange necessary manpower when assembling or moving the product.
• Keep children and pets away while setting up the gazebo.
• Check all nuts and bolts periodically for tightness. When required, tighten them again.
• Reparing and replacing parts should be done by a qualified technician.
• This gazebo is intended for decorative and sunshade purposes only, and it is not designed to withstand harsh weather, 
including high winds, rain, and snow.
• Always remove the canopy in heavy wind conditions; otherwise, might tip over and cause damage to the
product or injuries to passersby.
• Always ensure that the roof canvas is tensioned to avoid water accumulation on the roof.
• Remove accumulated water on the roof immediately, or disassemble the gazebo in order to avoid damages.
• If the product will not be used for a longer period (e.g., winter time), it should be stored in a clean, dry
environment.
• Do not light any fires inside or near the product!
• Stay calm if fire breaks out. Search for the nearest exit. Do not return to the gazebo before firemen allow you to do 
so.
• Do not hang any weights on the roof frame.
• Do not climb onto the roof of the gazebo. Falling off the gazebo can result in serious injury.
• Retain the original packaging to store the gazebo.

C A U T I O N
Do not climb on top of the gazebo. Falling off 
the gazebo can result in serious injury, possibly 
even death.

D A N G E R
This unit is heavy! Do not 
assemble this item alone.

W A R N I N G
Keep all flame and heat sources away from this gazebo fabric. This gazebo is made with fabric that 
meets CPAI-84 specifications for flame resistance. It is not fire proof. The fabric will burn if left in 
contact with any flame source. The application of any foreign substance to the gazebo fabric may 
render the flame-resistant properties ineffective.



G L O R I E T A  P A R A  A S A D O R

¿Preguntas, problemas o piezas faltantes?
Antes de regresar a la tienda, llama o envía un correo electrónico a Servicio al Cliente.

Llama al 1-866-238-6800 de lunes a viernes, entre 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. (hora del Pacífico)

C S @ O U T S I D E R L I F E . C O M

Artículo Núm. 2 5 6 1 0 9 0
Modelo Núm. G F S 2 0 3 1 7 F
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CONSERVA ESTE MANUAL PARA USO FUTURO.

I N S T R U C C I O N E S  D E  E N S A M B L A J E
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Antes de comenzar el ensamblaje de este producto, asegúrate de que no falta ninguna pieza. Compara las 
piezas con la lista de piezas. Si alguna pieza falta o está dañada, no intentes ensamblar el producto.  
Comunícate con servicio al cliente para piezas de repuesto.

H1 H2

A1  1 Pata trasera derecha
A2 1 Pata frontal derecha
A3 2 Pata trasera izquierda
B1 2 Vigas de cabecera del lado largo
B2 2 Vigas de cabecera del lado corto
C1 4 Vigas de esquina largas
C2 4 Vigas de esquina cortas
D 1 Ensamblaje de la repisa
E 1 Núcleo para vigas
F 3 Colgaderos con ganchos para accesorios
G 1 Gancho de suspensión
H1 1 Cubierta superior
H2 1 Cubierta inferior
I 6 Tornillos de cabeza Philips
J 18 Perillas roscadas
K 4 Estacas para tierra
L 1 Destornillador de cabeza Phillips

PIEZA CANT. DESCRIPCIÓN

K



D I A G R A M A  D E  P I E Z A S
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E N S A M B L A J E

P A S O  1

Requiere: A1, A2, A3, B1, B2, J

C O N S T R U Y E  L A  E S T R U C T U R A  I N F E R I O R

Conecta la viga de cabecera del lado largo (B1) a la pata trasera derecha (A1) y la pata trasera 
izquierda (A3) usando perillas roscadas (J). A continuación, conecta las vigas de cabecera del lado 
corto (B2) utilizando las perillas roscadas (J). Conecta la pata delantera derecha (A2) y la pata 
delantera izquierda (A3) a los otros extremos de las vigas de cabecera del lado corto (B2) usando 
perillas roscadas (J). Termina conectando la viga de cabecera del lado largo (B1) a la pata delantera 
izquierda (A3) y la pata delantera derecha (A2) usando perillas roscadas (J).

B2 B1

J J

A1 & A2 & A3

A3

B2 B1

B1
B2

A1
A2
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A3



E N S A M B L A J E

P A S O  2

Requiere: D, F, I

A G R E G A  L O S  G A N C H O S  A L  I N F E R I O R  D E  L A  R E P I S A

Sujeta los tres (3) colgaderos con ganchos para accesorios (F) a la parte inferior de ensamblaje de 
la repisa (D) con tornillos de cabeza Phillips (I).

F

I
D

I

F F
F

D
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E N S A M B L A J E

P A S O  3

Requiere: A1, A2, D, J

I N S T A L A  E L  E N S A M B L A J E  D E  L A  R E P I S A

Instala el ensamblaje de la repisa (D) en la pata delantera derecha (A2) y la pata trasera derecha (A1) 
insertando las pestañas perforadas en los soportes y luego fíjalas con perillas roscadas (J).

A1&A2

D

D

A1

A2

J
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E N S A M B L A J E

P A S O  4

Requiere: C1, E, G

E N S A M B L A J E  D E L  T E C H O

Instala el gancho de suspensión (G) en la parte inferior del núcleo para vigas (E). A continuación, 
inserta los extremos de las vigas de esquina largas (C1) en el núcleo para vigas (E) como se 
muestra. Los botones plateados de las piezas C1 deben hacer un clic audible y sobresalir de los 
orificios del núcleo para vigas (E) cuando estén conectados de forma segura.

C1
E

C1

C1
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C1
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C1
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E N S A M B L A J E

P A S O  5

Requiere: C1, C2, H2

A Ñ A D E  L A  C U B I E R T A  I N F E R I O R  Y  L A S  V I G A S  S U P E R I O R E S

Coloca la cubierta inferior sobre el armazón del techo ensamblado, alineando los lados cortos y 
largos. Luego, conecta las vigas de esquina cortas (C2) a las vigas de esquina largas (C1) como se 
muestra. Los botones plateados de las piezas C2 deben hacer un clic audible y sobresalir de los 
orificios de las piezas C1 cuando estén conectados de forma segura.

C1

C2 H2
C1

C1

C2

C1

C1
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E N S A M B L A J E

P A S O  6

Requiere: C2, H1

I N S T A L A  L A  C U B I E R T A  S U P E R I O R

Instala la cubierta superior (H1) en las vigas de esquina cortas (C2) como se muestra.

H1

H1

C2

H1
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E N S A M B L A J E

P A S O  7

Requiere: A1, A2, A3, C1

I N S T A L A  E L  E N S A M B L A J E  D E L  T E C H O

Con dos personas, levanta el ensamblaje del techo sobre la parte superior del ensamblaje del 
armazón, y conéctalos insertando el poste de cada viga de esquina larga (C1) en los postes 
receptores en la parte superior de cada pata (A1, A2 y A3 x 2). Los botones plateados de las piezas 
C1 deben hacer un clic audible y sobresalir de los orificios de los postes receptores cuando estén 
conectados de forma segura.

C1

C1
C1

C1

A1

A2
A3

A3A1 & A2 & A3
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E N S A M B L A J E

P A S O  8

Requiere: A1, A2, A3, C1, H2, K

E N S A M B L A J E  F I N A L

Termina de instalar la cubierta inferior (H2) tirando hacia abajo y hacia afuera de los lazos en D en 
cada esquina e insertando los extremos de las vigas de esquina largas en los bolsillos de tela de la 
cubierta inferior. Para un montaje más fácil, se recomienda comenzar con la pata delantera derecha 
(A2), luego pasar a la pata trasera izquierda (A3), luego a la pata delantera izquierda (A3), y terminar 
con la pata trasera derecha (A1). Si la instalas en el suelo, inserta la estaca para tierra (K) a través 
de un orificio en cada pata (A1, A2 y A3). Asegúrate de usar los sujetadores apropiados (no incluidos) 
para asegurar la glorieta para asador si se instala en una plataforma de madera o de material 
compuesto, o en un patio de concreto o adoquines. Tu tienda local puede ayudarte a encontrar el 
sujetador apropiado para tu uso.

H2

H2

A1
A2A3

A3

K
A1 & A2 & A3

H2

C1
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L I M P I E Z A  Y  M A N T E N I M I E N T O

I M P O R T A N T E

Si tienes algún problema con este producto (piezas faltantes o dañadas, problemas de montaje, etc.),

N O  L O  D E V U E L V A S  A L  C O M E R C I O  M I N O R I S T A / T I E N D A

donde compraste el producto.

Para acelerar cualquier futura reclamación de garantía, conserva la Hoja de Instrucciones, 
la Tarjeta de Garantía y el recibo para uso futuro.

C U I D A D O  Y  M A N T E N I M I E N T O
Ten cuidado de nunca dejar que el agua se acumule sobre el armazón, ya que esto causará 
corrosión y daño por congelamiento en los climas fríos. Lava el armazón con una solución de 
jabón suave y agua. Enjuaga con agua limpia y seca con un paño suave y absorbente. El armazón 
se puede tratar con cera líquida para mayor protección contra rayos UV y/o el salitre en el aire 
húmedo. La cubierta puede limpiarse a mano con una solución de agua y jabón, y debe enjuagarse 
con agua limpia. Nunca laves la cubierta en una lavadora ya que esto provocará que se encoja o 
se dañe. Nunca uses una secadora comercial o residencial para secar las telas.
No uses blanqueador ni solventes para limpiar el producto! Hacerlo anulará la garantía.
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Antes de regresar a la tienda, llama o envía un correo electrónico a Servicio al Cliente.

Llama al 1-866-238-6800 de lunes a viernes, entre 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. (hora del Pacífico)

C S @ O U T S I D E R L I F E . C O M

ENGRAPAR RECIBO AQUÍ



G A R A N T Í A

P R O G R A M A  D E  1  A Ñ O  D E  G A R A N T Í A  L I M I T A D A

C O N T A C T E  A  N U E S T R O  S E R V I C I O  A L  C L I E N T E  P O R  E L  1 - 8 6 6 - 2 3 8 - 6 8 0 0

Durante el plazo de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de compra, el fabricante reparará o repondrá los 
componentes defectuosos de acuerdo con esta garantía limitada. Esta garantía se establece entre el 
fabricante y el comprador original con validez sólo si la reclamación viene acompañada del recibo de compra 
que muestre la fecha original y el establecimiento de compra. A los efectos de esta garantía, las piezas 
reemplazadas regresan a la fecha de compra original para la garantía futura.
El fabricante o su distribuidor autorizado puede aceptar o rechazar reclamos de garantía sobre la base de sus 
conclusiones. Esta garantía se aplica sólo para uso residencial y no es válida para uso comercial. El fabricante 
puede hacer las sustituciones necesarias con materiales, componentes y sub-componentes de valor y utilidad 
comparables. Esta garantía está limitada a la reparación o reposición del producto (según determine el 
fabricante a su entera discreción). La devolución por garantía se limita tan sólo al componente afectado.
Esta garantía limitada cubre sólo defectos de fabricación y no el desgaste normal, daños causados por factores 
naturales (tales como, pero sin limitarse a, congelamiento y vientos fuertes), abuso o uso inadecuado, 
incluyendo daños por aceite bronceador u otros productos químicos, exposición al calor o frío extremos, 
abrasión o peso excesivo. Este producto está diseñado para usar sólo en instalaciones estándar. Esta garantía 
se anula si el producto se usa propósito diferente al concebido. El fabricante rechaza toda responsabilidad 
por cualquier aspecto relacionado con la instalación y cualquier inconveniente causado por una parte 
defectuosa de algún componente. Algunos artículos no están cubiertos por esta garantía. Entre ellos se 
incluyen, sin limitarse a, los siguientes:
1. Componentes sujetos a abusos, incluso con el objetivo de simular fallas.
2. Daños causados por el minorista, el transportista o el equipo de instalación (tales como arañazos, 
abolladuras, rasgaduras, astilladuras y otros).
3. Cualquier parte que muestre desgaste normal, pero funcione esencialmente como nueva, incluyendo 
astilladuras, arañazos o estiramiento de materiales y unión con puntadas.
4. Rasgaduras, perforaciones, rayones o cualquier daño causado por uso o instalación inapropiados.
5. Los daños a los armazones/soldaduras provocados por ensamblaje inadecuado o exposición al agua y/o 
temperaturas por debajo del punto de congelación no están cubiertos. Tampoco está cubierta la oxidación 
general del armazón.
6. La pérdida del lustre y/o decoloración de las telas/cojines/correas/mimbre causada por exposición a los 
elementos climáticos, productos químicos, aceites o fluidos, o por cualquier otra causa, no está cubierta.
7. Las bases de las sombrillas no están cubiertas en ningún caso.
8. Artículos vendidos “en el estado en que se encuentran” o modelos de exhibición.
Para interponer una reclamación, llame al número gratis más abajo. Tenga a mano una copia del recibo de 
compra original y preparada una breve descripción del problema. Provea también su dirección de correo 
electrónico y su número de teléfono celular o de uso diario. A todos los artículos puede aplicarse un cargo 
por costos de envío más $15 por manipulación. Reparar o reponer el producto queda a opción del fabricante.
Los impuestos por venta y uso, más cargos por envío y manipulación son responsabilidad del consumidor.
ESTA ES LA ENTERA, EXPRESA Y EXCLUSIVA RESPONSABILIDAD LIMITADA. EL FABRICANTE NO CONCEDE NI SE
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HACE RESPONSABLE DE OTRAS GARANTÍAS, EXPLÍCITAS O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO AQUELLAS DE LOS 
DISTRIBUIDORES MINORISTAS. ESTA SOLUCIÓN ÚNICA ESTÁ LIMITADA AL RECIBO DE UN CRÉDITO 
RELACIONADO CON LA REPARACIÓN O REPOSICIÓN DE CUALQUIER PRODUCTO O COMPONENTE QUE SE 
CONSIDERE DEFECTUOSO AL AMPARO DE LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES EXPRESADOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA. 
NI EL FABRICANTE DEL PRODUCTO NI SUS AGENTES SERÁN RESPONSABLES DE NINGÚN DAÑO INCIDENTAL, 
INDIRECTO, ESPECIAL O CONSECUENTE RESULTANTE DEL USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO O DE CUALQUIER 
VIOLACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA O POR NEGLIGENCIA, INCLUSO SI SE ADVIRTIÓ LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES 
DAÑOS. EXCEPTO QUE POR LEY SE EXIJA OTRA COSA, NO HAY OTRAS GARANTÍAS EXPLÍCITAS NI IMPLÍCITAS 
QUE NO SEAN LAS DESCRITAS AQUÍ Y TODAS LAS DEMÁS, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIERA IMPLÍCITA DE 
COMERCIALIZACIÓN O IDONEIDAD PARA DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO ESTÁN EXPRESAMENTE EXCLUIDAS.



I N S T R U C C I O N E S  D E  S E G U R I D A D
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A D V E R T E N C I A
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones graves, lee y cumple las 
instrucciones de seguridad más abajo antes de ensamblar y 
usar este producto.

C U I D A D O
Mantener siempre a los niños bajo supervisión 
cercana mientras estén usando o permanezcan 
cerca de este producto. NUNCA dejes a los niños 
sin supervisión.

• Se necesitan dos personas para ensamblar.
• Algunas piezas pueden tener bordes afilados. Si es necesario, usa guantes protectores.
• Al ensamblar y usar este producto, siempre debes seguir las precauciones básicas de seguridad para reducir el riesgo 

• Este producto está diseñado solo para uso doméstico en exteriores.
• El producto debe colocarse sobre un suelo plano y horizontal.
• Asegúrate de que haya suficiente espacio libre alrededor del producto. Antes de ensamblar el producto, busca un 

• La glorieta debe estar anclada con estacas en el suelo para mayor seguridad. No se puede fijar permanentemente a un 

• En caso de que instales más de una glorieta, mantén una distancia mínima de 10' (3 m) entre las glorietas.
• Todo ensamblaje o mantenimiento del producto tiene que llevarse a cabo sólo por adultos.
• Organiza la fuerza de trabajo necesaria para ensamblar o mover el producto.
• Mantener alejados a niños y mascotas mientras se arma la glorieta.
• Verifica periódicamente todas las tuercas y pernos para ver si están bien ajustados. Cuando se requiera, volver a apretarlos.
• La reparación y sustitución de piezas debe realizarla un técnico cualificado.
• Esta glorieta está diseñada para fines decorativos y de protección solar únicamente, y no está diseñada para soportar 

• Siempre quita la cubierta en condiciones de viento fuerte; de lo contrario, podría voltearse y causar daños al producto 

• Asegúrate siempre de que la lona del techo esté tensada para evitar la acumulación de agua en el techo.
• Elimina el agua acumulada en el techo de inmediato o desmonta la glorieta para evitar daños.
• Si el producto no se utilizará por un período largo (por ejemplo, en invierno), debe almacenarse en un ambiente limpio 

• ¡No enciendas fuego dentro o cerca del producto!
• Mantén la calma si se produce un incendio. Busca la salida más cercana. No regreses a la glorieta antes de que los 

• No cuelgues ningún peso en el armazón del techo.
• No te subas al techo de la glorieta. Caerse de la glorieta puede provocar lesiones graves.
• Conserva el embalaje original para guardar la glorieta.

C U I D A D O
No subirse sobre la parte superior de la glorieta.
Caerse de la glorieta puede provocar lesiones 
graves, e incluso la muerte.
 

P E L I G R O
¡Esta unidad es pesada!
No ensamblar este artículo solo.

A D V E R T E N C I A
Mantén toda fuente de calor y llamas alejadas de la tela de esta glorieta. Esta glorieta está hecha de 
una tela que cumple con las especificaciones CPAI-84 relativas a la resistencia contra las llamas. No 
es resistente al fuego. La tela se quemará si se deja en contacto con cualquier llama. Si se aplican 
sustancias extrañas a la tela de la glorieta, sus propiedades de resistencia contra las llamas pudieran 
tornarse inefectivas.

bomberos te permitan hacerlo.

y seco.

o lesiones a los transeúntes.

condiciones climáticas adversas, incluidos vientos fuertes, lluvia y nieve.

piso o plataforma de concreto. No montes la glorieta en suelo arenoso, fangoso o suelto, ya que las estacas no van a 
tener suficiente anclaje en este tipo de suelo.

terreno nivelado a no menos de 6' (1.8 m) de cualquier estructura u obstrucción como cercas, garajes, casas, ramas 
colgantes,líneas de lavandería o cables eléctricos. 

de lesiones y daños al equipo. Leer todas las instrucciones antes de ensamblar y usar.



P A V I L L O N  D E  J A R D I N  P O U R  B A R B E C U E

Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes?
Avant de retourner au magasin, appelez le service à la clientèle au

1 866 238-6800 

C S @ O U T S I D E R L I F E . C O M

Article nº 2561090 

Modèle nº GFS20317F 
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CONSERVEZ CE GUIDE POUR UN USAGE ULTÉRIEUR.

I N S T R U C T I O N S  D ’ A S S E M B L A G E

entre 8 h et 17 h, HNP du lundi au vendredi



L I S T E  D E S  P I È C E S

D

A3

C1 C2

E

I

G

L

J

F

B1

B2

A1 A2
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Avant de procéder à l’assemblage de ce produit, assurez-vous qu’il ne manque aucune pièce. Comparez 
les pièces avec la Liste des pièces. Si l’une des pièces est manquante ou endommagée, ne tentez pas 
d’assembler le produit. Communiquez avec le service à la clientèle pour obtenir des pièces de rechange.

H1 H2

A1  1 Poteau arrière droit
A2 1 Poteau avant droit
A3 2 Poteaux gauches
B1 2 Chevêtres côté long
B2 2 Chevêtres côté court
C1 4 Chevrons d’angle longs
C2 4 Chevrons d’angle courts
D 1 Tablette
E 1 Moyeu pour chevron
F 3 Portoirs de crochets pour accessoires
G 1 Crochet de suspension
H1 1 Capote supérieure
H2 1 Capote inférieure
I 6 Vis à tête cruciforme
J 18 Boutons filetés
K 4 Piquets
L 1 Tournevis à tête cruciforme

PIÈCE QTÉ  DESCRIPTION

K



S C H É M A  D E S  P I È C E S

H1

H2

C2

E
G

B2

C1

B1

D

F

A2

A1

A3

A3
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A S S E M B L A G E

É T A P E   1

Requiert :A1, A2, A3, B1, B2 et J

C O N S T R U I R E  L A  S T R U C T U R E  I N F É R I E U R E

Raccordez le chevêtre côté long (B1) au poteau arrière droit (A1) et au poteau arrière gauche (A3) 
à l’aide des boutons filetés (J). Ensuite, raccordez les chevêtres côté court (B2) à l’aide des 
boutons filetés (J). Fixez le poteau avant droit (A2) et le poteau avant gauche (A3) aux autres 
extrémités des chevêtres côté court (B2) à l’aide des boutons filetés (J). Terminez en raccordant 
le chevêtre côté long (B1) au poteau avant gauche (A3) et au poteau avant droit (A2) à l’aide des 
boutons filetés (J).

B2 B1

J J

A1 & A2 & A3

A3

B2 B1

B1
B2

A1
A2
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A3



A S S E M B L A G E

Requiert : D, F et I

A J O U T E R  L E S  C R O C H E T S  A U  B A S  D E  L A  T A B L E T T E

Raccordez les trois (3) portoirs de crochets pour accessoires (F) au dessous de la tablette (D) à 
l’aide de vis à tête cruciforme (I).

F

I
D

I

F F
F

D
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A S S E M B L A G E

É T A P E   3

Requiert : A1, A2, D et J

I N S T A L L E R  L A  T A B L E T T E

Installez la tablette (D) sur le poteau avant droit (A2) et le poteau arrière droit (A1) en insérant 
les languettes trouées dans les supports, puis serrez à l’aide des boutons filetés (J).

A1&A2

D

D

A1

A2

J
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A S S E M B L A G E

É T A P E   4

Requiert : C1, E et G

A S S E M B L A G E  D U  T O I T

Montez le crochet de suspension (G) dans le dessous du moyeu pour chevron (E). Ensuite, insérez 
les extrémités des chevrons côté long (C1) dans le moyeu pour chevron (E), comme illustré. Les 
boutons-poussoirs argentés des pièces C1 devraient faire entendre un déclic et ressortir des trous 
du moyeu pour chevron (E) quand ils sont bien raccordés.

C1
E

C1

C1

G
C1

E

C1

C1

G

C1

C1
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A S S E M B L A G E

É T A P E   5

Requiert : C1, C2 et H2

A J O U T E R  L A  C A P O T E  I N F É R I E U R E  E T  L E S  C H E V R O N S  S U P É R I E U R S

Drapez la capote inférieure par-dessus l’armature du toit assemblée, en alignant les côtés courts 
et longs. Ensuite, raccordez les chevrons d’angle courts (C2) et les chevrons d’angle longs (C1), 
comme illustré. Les boutons-poussoirs argentés des pièces C2 devraient faire entendre un déclic 
et ressortir des trous des pièces C1 quand ils sont bien raccordés.

C1

C2 H2
C1

C1

C2

C1

C1
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A S S E M B L A G E

É T A P E   6

Requiert : C2 et H1

I N S T A L L E R  L A  C A P O T E  S U P É R I E U R E

Placez la capote supérieure (H1) sur les chevrons d’angle courts (C2), comme illustré.

H1

H1

C2

H1
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A S S E M B L A G E

É T A P E   7

Requiert : A1, A2, A3 et C1

I N S T A L L E R  L E  T O I T

Avec deux personnes, soulevez le toit en haut de l’armature assemblée et raccordez-les en 
insérant le goujon de chaque chevron d’angle long (C1) dans le plot récepteur en haut de chaque 
poteau (A1, A2 et A3 x 2). Les boutons-poussoirs argentés des pièces C1 devraient faire entendre 
un déclic et ressortir des trous des plots récepteurs quand ils sont bien raccordés.

C1

C1
C1

C1

A1

A2
A3

A3A1 & A2 & A3
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A S S E M B L A G E

É T A P E   8

Requiert : A1, A2, A3, C1, H2 et K

A S S E M B L A G E  F I N A L

Terminez l’installation de la capote inférieure (H2) en tirant les boucles en D à chaque coin vers 
le bas et l’extérieur et en insérant les extrémités des chevrons d’angle longs dans les poches 
en tissu de la capote inférieure. Pour faciliter l’assemblage, il est recommandé de commencer 
par le poteau avant droit (A2), puis de passer au poteau arrière gauche (A3) et au poteau avant 
gauche (A3) et de terminer par le poteau arrière droit (A1). En cas d’installation dans le sol, 
insérez un piquet (K) dans un trou de chaque poteau (A1, A2 et A3). Veillez à utiliser les fixations 
correctes (non fournies) pour fixer solidement le pavillon de jardin pour barbecue, en cas 
d’installation sur une terrasse en bois ou matériau composite, ou dans un jardin en béton ou 
pavés. Votre magasin local peut vous aider à trouver les fixations appropriées pour votre 
installation.

H2

H2

A1
A2A3

A3

K
A1 & A2 & A3

H2

C1
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N E T T O Y A G E  E T  E N T R E T I E N

I M P O R T A N T

Pour accélérer toute réclamation future au titre de la garantie, veuillez conserver la 

S O I N  E T  E N T R E T I E N
Veillez à ne jamais laisser d’eau s’accumuler dans les armatures pour éviter la corrosion et les 
dommages causés par le gel dans les régions froides. Lavez toutes les armatures à l’eau 
savonneuse (savon doux). Rincez-les à l’eau claire et séchez-les avec un linge doux et 
absorbant. Vous pouvez traiter les armatures au moyen d’une cire liquide pour leur assurer une 
protection maximale contre les rayons ultraviolets et/ou l’air humide salin. La capote peut être 
nettoyée à la main avec une solution de savon et d’eau et rincée à l’eau claire. Ne lavez jamais la 
capote dans une machine, puisqu’elle pourrait rétrécir ou être endommagée. Ne faites jamais 
sécher les articles en tissu dans une sécheuse commerciale ou domestique.
Ne vous servez pas d’eau de Javel ou de solvant pour nettoyer l’un quelconque de ces articles!
Le faire annulera la garantie.
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Avant de retourner au magasin, appelez le service à la clientèle au

1 866 238-6800 

C S @ O U T S I D E R L I F E . C O M

AGRAFEZ VOTRE REÇU ICI

VEUILLEZ NE PAS RETOURNER AU DÉTAILLANT/MAGASIN 
auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit.

entre 8 h et 17 h, HNP du lundi au vendredi

feuille d’instructions, la carte de garantie et votre reçu pour un usage ultérieur.

Si vous avez des problèmes avec ce produit 
(pièces manquantes ou endommagées, problèmes d’assemblage, etc.), 



G A R A N T I E

P R O G R A M M E  D E  G A R A N T I E  L I M I T É E  D ’ U N  A N

C O M M U N I Q U E Z  A V E C  L E  S E R V I C E  À  L A  C L I E N T È L E  A U  1   8 6 6   2 3 8 - 6 8 0 0

Le fabricant réparera ou remplacera les composants défectueux pendant une période d’un (1) an suivant la 
date d’achat, conformément à la présente garantie limitée. La présente garantie est établie entre le fabricant 
et l’acheteur original et est valide uniquement si elle est accompagnée par le reçu de l’acheteur original, 
indiquant la date d’achat initial et l’emplacement de tel achat. Les remplacements effectués dans le cadre 
de cette garantie retournent à la date d’achat original, à des fins de garantie future.
Le fabricant ou son détaillant autorisé peut accepter ou refuser les réclamations au titre de la garantie, en 
fonction de ses conclusions. La présente garantie couvre un usage résidentiel normal uniquement et n’est 
pas prévue pour un usage commercial. Le fabricant peut remplacer les produits le cas échéant, par des 
matériaux, composants et pièces auxiliaires de valeur et d’utilité comparables. La présente garantie est 
limitée à la réparation ou au remplacement du produit (selon la détermination exclusive du fabricant). Les 
retours sous garantie sont limités au composant affecté seulement.
La présente garantie couvre uniquement les défauts de fabrication et non pas l’usure normale, les dommages 
résultants de catastrophes naturelles (telles que mais non limitées au gel ou aux grands vents), d’un usage 
abusif ou incorrect, y compris les dommages chimiques causés par l’huile solaire ou autres produits chimiques, 
une exposition à une chaleur ou un froid extrême, l’abrasion ou un poids excessif. Ce produit est conçu pour 
une utilisation dans des installations normales uniquement. Cette garantie est nulle si le produit n’est pas 
utilisé à ses fins prévues. Le fabricant réfute toute responsabilité pour tout aspect de l’installation et tout 
désagrément résultant d’une pièce défectueuse d’un composant. Certains articles ne sont pas couverts par la 
présente garantie. Ils comprennent mais ne sont pas limités aux articles suivants :
1. Les composants faisant l’objet d’un usage abusif, y compris les abus ayant l’intention d’imiter une défaillance.
2. Les dommages causés par le détaillant, l’expéditeur ou l’équipe d’installation (tels que les éraflures, 
les bosses, les déchirures, les ébréchures, etc.).
3. Toute pièce qui présente des signes d’usure normale mais fonctionne pratiquement comme une pièce neuve, 
y compris avec des ébréchures, des éraflures ou un étirement des matériaux et des coutures.
4. Les déchirures, perforations, éraflures ou tout dommage causé par une installation ou utilisation incorrecte.
5. Les dommages aux armatures/soudures causés par un assemblage inadéquat ou une exposition à l’eau ou 
à des températures frigides ne sont pas couverts. La rouille générale de l’armature n’est pas couverte.
6. La décoloration des tissus/coussins/courroies/osier résultant d’une exposition aux intempéries, produits 
chimiques, huiles, fluides ou toute autre cause n’est pas couverte.
7. Les socles de parasol ne sont couverts dans aucun cas.
8. Articles vendus « tel quel » ou modèles d’exposition.
Pour présenter une réclamation au titre de la garantie, composez le numéro gratuit ci-dessous. Veuillez avoir 
une copie du reçu original, ainsi qu’une description brève du problème à la disposition du représentant. Veuillez 
également fournir votre adresse courriel et un numéro de téléphone ou de téléphone portable 
(pendant la journée). Il se peut que les frais de transport effectifs plus 15 $ pour la manutention soient 
imposés pour tous les articles. Les réparations ou remplacements seront effectué(e)s à la discrétion du 
fabricant. Les taxes de vente et d’utilisation, plus les frais d’expédition et de manutention seront payables par 
le consommateur.
TELLE EST LA TOTALITÉ DE LA RESPONSABILITÉ LIMITÉE EXPRESSE EXCLUSIVE. LE FABRICANT N’OFFRE ET 
N’EST RESPONSABLE D’AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, QU’ELLE SOIT EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS CELLES 
DES DÉTAILLANTS. LE PRÉSENT REMÈDE EXCLUSIF EST LIMITÉ À LA RÉCEPTION D’UN CRÉDIT ASSOCIÉ À LA 
RÉPARATION OU AU REMPLACEMENT DE TOUT PRODUIT OU COMPOSANT CONSIDÉRÉ DÉFECTUEUX AU TITRE 
DES MODALITÉS STIPULÉES DANS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE. NI LE FABRICANT DU PRODUIT, NI SES AGENTS, 
NE SERA(SERONT) EN AUCUN CAS RESPONSABLE(S) DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, PARTICULIERS OU 
ACCESSOIRES INFLIGÉS À CE PRODUIT, RÉSULTANT DE L’UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT OU ISSUS DE TOUTE 
RUPTURE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE OU D’UNE NÉGLIGENCE, MÊME S’IL(S) A(ONT) ÉTÉ AVISÉ(S) DE TELS 
DOMMAGES, SAUF LORSQUE LA LOI L’EXIGE. IL N’EXISTE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE AUTRE 
QUE LA GARANTIE DÉCRITE DANS LA PRÉSENTE, ET TOUTES AUTRES GARANTIES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES 
EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTABILITÉ À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SONT 
EXPRESSÉMENT RÉFUTÉES.

2561090 |  GFS20317F CS@OUTSIDERLIFE .COM1-866-238-6800



C O N S I G N E S  D E  S É C U R I T É
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A V E R T I S S E M E N T
Pour réduire tout risque de blessures graves, veuillez lire les 
consignes de sécurité suivantes avant l’assemblage et 
l’utilisation du pavillon de jardin.

A T T E N T I O N
Gardez toujours les enfants sous étroite 
surveillance pendant qu’ils utilisent le produit ou 
se trouvent à proximité. 
Ne laissez jamais les enfants sans surveillance.

• Deux personnes sont requises pour cet assemblage.
• Certaines pièces peuvent présenter des bords coupants. Portez des gants de protection au besoin.
• Lors de l’assemblage et de l’utilisation de ce produit, il faut toujours prendre les précautions de sécurité de base afin 

• Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation résidentielle à l’extérieur uniquement.
• Le produit doit être placé sur un sol plat et horizontal.
• Assurez-vous d’accorder un dégagement suffisant autour du produit. Avant d’assembler le produit, trouvez un sol 
plane éloigné d’au moins 1,8 m (6 pi) de toute structure ou obstruction, telle que les clôtures, garages, maisons, 
branches en surplomb, cordes à linge ou fils électriques.
• Le pavillon de jardin doit être arrimé avec des piquets dans le sol pour une sécurité accrue. Il ne doit pas être fixé 
de façon permanente sur un sol ou une plateforme en béton. N’assemblez pas le pavillon de jardin sur un sol sableux, 
boueux ou meuble, puisque les piquets ne peuvent pas être bien ancrés dans ces types de sol.
• En cas d’installation de plus qu’un pavillon de jardin, accordez une distance minimum de 3 m (10 pi) entre les pavillons 
de jardin.
• Tout assemblage ou entretien du produit doit être effectué par des adultes uniquement.
• Faites appel au nombre de personnes nécessaire pour assembler ou déplacer le produit.
• Gardez les enfants et les animaux domestiques éloignés pendant l’installation de ce pavillon de jardin.
• Vérifiez tous les écrous et boulons régulièrement pour vous assurer qu’ils sont bien serrés. Serrez-les à nouveau au besoin.
• Les réparations et le remplacement des pièces doivent être effectués par un technicien qualifié.
• Ce pavillon de jardin est conçu pour un usage décoratif et d’ombrage uniquement et non pour résister aux conditions 
extrêmes, notamment les grands vents, la pluie et la neige.
• Retirez toujours la capote par grand vent; sinon elle pourr ait basculer et endommager le produit ou causer des 
blessures corporelles aux passants.

• Veillez toujours à ce que la toile du toit soit tendue pour éviter l’accumulation d’eau sur le toit.
• Retirez immédiatement l’accumulation d’eau du toit ou démontez le pavillon de jardin, pour éviter de l’endommager.
• Si le produit n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période (par ex. pendant l’hiver), il doit être entreposé dans un 
endroit propre et sec.
• N’allumez pas de feu à l’intérieur ou à proximité du produit!.
• Restez calme en cas d’incendie. Recherchez la sortie la plus proche. Ne retournez pas au pavillon de jardin avant 
que les pompiers vous autorisent à le faire.

 

• Ne suspendez aucun poids à l’armature du toit.
• Ne grimpez pas sur le toit du pavillon de jardin. Tomber du pavillon de jardin peut entraîner des blessures graves.
• Conservez l’emballage original pour entreposer le pavillon de jardin.

A T T E N T I O N
Ne grimpez pas en haut du pavillon de jardin.
Tomber du pavillon de jardin peut entraîner des 
blessures graves, voire la mort. 

D A N G E R
Cette unité est lourde!
N’assemblez pas cet article seul(e).

A V E R T I S S E M E N T
Maintenez le tissu de ce pavillon de jardin éloigné de toute flamme ou source de chaleur. Ce pavillon 
de jardin est fabriqué en un tissu conforme aux spécifications de la norme CPAI-84 pour la résistance 
à la flamme. Il n’est pas ininflammable. Ce tissu brûlera s’il reste en contact continu avec une source 
de flammes. L’application de toute substance étrangère sur le tissu du pavillon de jardin peut rendre 
ses propriétés ininflammables inefficaces.

de réduire les risques de blessure corporelle et de dommage à l’équipement. Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant 
de procéder à l’assemblage et l’utilisation.


